
Case No. SC06-1204

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ELIZABETH J. NEUMONT, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA and
MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Certification from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
Case No. 04-13610

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

Harold E. Wolfe, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 278297
Harold E. Wolfe, Jr., P.A.
Suite 302, Executive Centre
2300 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard
West Palm Beach, Florida 33409
Telephone: (561) 697-4100
Facsimile: (561) 697-4101

William H. Pincus
Florida Bar No. 65595
Law Offices of William H. Pincus
324 North Lakeside Court
West Palm Beach, Florida 33407
Telephone: (561) 868-1340
Facsimile: (561) 366-1310

Eric Grant
Admitted *pro hac vice*
Attorney at Law
8001 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 100
Sacramento, California 95826
Telephone: (916) 388-0833
Facsimile: (916) 691-3261

James H. Hicks
Florida Bar No. 307696
Hicks, Brams & Motto
Suite 1050
1645 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone: (561) 683-2300
Facsimile: (561) 697-3852

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. Text of the Governing Standard	2
B. Text of the Relevant Statutes.....	4
C. Legislative History of Section 125.66.....	7
D. Precedent	9
E. Procedural Due Process Considerations	10
F. Public Policy	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>Barry v. Garcia</i> , 573 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1991)	13
<i>City of Pensacola v. Shevin</i> , 396 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1981)	10
<i>Coleman v. City of Key West</i> , 807 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	12
<i>Daytona Leisure Corp. v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 539 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	3
<i>Farabee v. Board of Trustees</i> , 254 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1971)	9-10
<i>Gulf & Eastern Development Corp. v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 354 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 1978)	11
<i>McGee v. City of Cocoa</i> , 168 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)	4
<i>North Beach Medical Center v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 374 So. 2d 1106 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	3, 12
<i>Webb v. Town Council</i> , 766 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	4
<i>3299 North Federal Highway, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 646 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994), <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 699 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 1997)	7

Constitution and Statutes

Art. III, § 6, Fla. Const. 9-10

§ 125.66, Fla. Stat. (2005)passim

§ 125.66, Fla. Stat. (repealed 1995) 7

§ 125.67, Fla. Stat. (2005) 5, 10

Other Authority

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 82-93 (1982).....8-9
